To calculate foreign currency translation on a constant currency basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting in currencies
other than the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable period of the prior year (rather
than the actual exchange rates in effect during the current year period).
These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating performance measures
calculated in accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

VF CORPORATION

Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Six Months Ended September 2024

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 2024
As Reported
under GAAP   Reinvent (a)

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities (b)  Adjusted

Revenues  $ 2,757,948   $ —   $ —   $ 2,757,948

Gross profit   1,440,557   —   —   1,440,557

Percent  52.2 %   52.2 %

Operating income   273,903   41,279   —   315,182

Percent  9.9 %   11.4 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (c)   0.52   0.08   —   0.60

Six Months Ended September 2024
As Reported
under GAAP   Reinvent (a)

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities (b)  Adjusted

Revenues  $ 4,527,008   $ —   $ —   $ 4,527,008

Gross profit   2,346,235   412   —   2,346,647

Percent  51.8 %   51.8 %

Operating income   150,883   59,128   490   210,501

Percent  3.3 %   4.6 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (c)   0.13   0.11   —   0.24

(a) Costs related to Reinvent, VF's transformation program, including restructuring charges and project-related costs, were $41.3 million and $59.1 million
in the three and six months ended September 2024, respectively. These costs related primarily to severance and employee-related benefits and expenses
related to the engagement of a consulting firm to support VF's transformation journey. VF entered into a contract with a consulting firm during the three